Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding special items  $ 46,459   $ 34,000   $ 19,025   $ (22,877 )  $ 76,607

Revenues as reported  $ 714,583   $ 205,105   $ 128,139   $ —   $ 1,047,827

Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding special items  6.5 %  16.6 %  14.8 %   7.3 %

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding special items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall

understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of special items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on

this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in

accordance with U.S. GAAP.

13

HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING SPECIAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME

(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015:

Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 18,599   $ 14,419   $ 11,400   $ (8,689 )  $ 35,729

Revenues as reported  $ 294,336   $ 91,881   $ 69,530   $ —   $ 455,747

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014:

Operating income (loss) as reported  $ (7,277 )  $ 17,429   $ 13,526   $ (14,984 )  $ 8,694

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment contract
termination charges  11,557

 —

 —

 —

 11,557

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and
underperforming contract charges  10,863

 —

 —

 —

 10,863

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Project Orion
charges  8,539

 —

 —

 —

 8,539

Harsco Infrastructure Segment loss on disposal  —   —   —   2,669   2,669

Harsco Infrastructure transaction costs  —   —   —   249   249

Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding special
items  $ 23,682

 $ 17,429

 $ 13,526

 $ (12,066 )  $ 42,571

Revenues as reported  $ 361,761   $ 103,005   $ 70,578   $ —   $ 535,344

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding special items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides

an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of special items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business

operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for,

other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

14

HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING SPECIAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME

(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015:

Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 29,182   $ 31,446   $ 33,033   $ (19,051 )  $ 74,610

Revenues as reported  $ 585,534   $ 190,684   $ 131,108   $ —   $ 907,326

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014:

Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 15,372   $ 34,000   $ 19,025   $ (27,476 )  $ 40,921

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment contract
termination charges  11,557

 —

 —

 —

 11,557

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and
underperforming contract charges  10,863

 —

 —

 —

 10,863

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Project Orion
charges  8,539

 —

 —

 —

 8,539

Harsco Infrastructure Segment loss on disposal  —   —   —   2,911   2,911

Harsco Infrastructure transaction costs  —   —   —   1,688   1,688

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Brazilian labor
claim reserves  128

 —

 —

 —

 128

Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding special